period during which to attempt to cause the market price of its common shares to
rise above  $1.00 per share.  Nasdaq is not  required  to grant such  exemption,
however,  and may determine for various  reasons not to extend the  probationary
period and to commence delisting of the Company's common shares.

   A pro-forma  balance  sheet of the Company as of April 30,  2003,  with
certain adjustments for subsequent expenditures and financing  transactions,  is
set forth on the following page.

   2

   ALTAIR NANOTECHNOLOGIES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   (An Exploration Stage Company)
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (Expressed in United States Dollars)
   (Unaudited)

   Proforma
   Adjustments   April 30, 2003
   April 30, 2003   (Note 1)   as Adjusted
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   ASSETS
Current Assets

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   152,796   $  1,267,505   $  1,420,301
   Accounts receivable
   995   --   995
   Other current assets
   25,288   --   25,288
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current assets   179,079   1,267,505   1,446,584

Edgar Filing: ALTAIR NANOTECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

2

Property, Plant and Equipment, net   7,093,513   --   7,093,513

Patents and Related Expenditures, net   1,117,689   --   1,117,689

Other Assets   18,200   --   18,200
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Assets   $  8,408,481   $  1,267,505   $  9,675,986
   ============   ============   ============

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities
   Trade accounts payable   $   558,494   --   558,494
   Accrued liabilities   234,447   --   234,447
   Note payable - current portion   1,140,400   --   1,140,400
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current liabilities   1,933,341   --   1,933,341
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Note Payable, Long-Term Portion   2,564,005   --   2,564,005
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Commitments and Contingencies

Shareholders' Equity
   Common stock, no par value, unlimited shares
   authorized; 33,668,122 shares issued and
   outstanding at April 30, 2003   $ 45,074,975   $  1,706,503   $ 46,781,478
   Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (41,163,840)   (438,998)   (41,602,838)
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Shareholders' Equity   3,911,135   1,267,505   5,178,640
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   $  8,408,481   $  1,267,505   $  9,675,986
   ============   ============   ============

   3

Note 1.  Proforma Adjustments

   The accompanying balance sheet contains proforma adjustments to reflect
the  following  equity  transactions  occurring  between May 1, 2003 and May 22,
2003:

   (a) Between May 1, 2003 and May 14, 2003,  we issued  1,182,516  common
shares and 591,258 warrants to purchase common shares for an aggregate  purchase
price of $406,503.  The warrants are  exercisable  at $1.00 per share and expire
five years from the date of issue.  These  warrants  and  shares  represent  the